



Interim condensed consolidated Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

**First quarter of 2023**

**12-week period ended March 25, 2023**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

**Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP/s.r.l./s.e.n.c.r.l., have not performed a review of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the 12-week period ended March 25, 2023.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Loss

(unaudited)

**For the 12-week periods ended March 25, 2023 and March 19 2022**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

	Notes	12 weeks	
		2023	2022
		\$	\$
<b>Sales</b>	3	<b>133,923</b>	97,169
Cost of goods sold		<b>108,828</b>	80,541
<b>Gross margin</b>		<b>25,095</b>	16,628
Operating expenses	4	<b>19,610</b>	14,394
Depreciation and amortization	5	<b>4,461</b>	3,234
Costs not related to current operations	6	<b>49</b>	314
<b>Operating earnings (loss)</b>		<b>975</b>	(1,314)
Financial expenses		<b>1,242</b>	971
<b>Loss before taxes</b>		<b>(267)</b>	(2,285)
Income taxes recovery		<b>(107)</b>	(632)
Net loss from continuing operations		<b>(160)</b>	(1,653)
Net loss from discontinued operations		—	(53)
<b>Net loss</b>		<b>(160)</b>	(1,706)
Basic and diluted net loss per share from continuing operations	7	—	(0.02)
Basic and diluted net loss per share from discontinued operations	7	—	—
<b>Basic and diluted net loss per share</b>	7	—	(0.02)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive loss  
(unaudited)

**For the 12-week periods ended March 25, 2023 and March 19 2022**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Notes	12 weeks	
		2023	2022
		\$	\$
<b>Net loss from continuing operations</b>		<b>(160)</b>	<b>(1,653)</b>
Other comprehensive income (loss) that will be subsequently reclassified to earnings:			
Changes in fair value of interest rate swap designated as cash flow hedge	9	(197)	195
Income taxes		52	(52)
<b>Other comprehensive (loss) income from continuing operations</b>		<b>(145)</b>	<b>143</b>
<b>Comprehensive loss from continuing operations</b>		<b>(305)</b>	<b>(1,510)</b>
<b>Net loss from discontinued operations</b>		<b>—</b>	<b>(53)</b>
Other comprehensive income (loss) that will not be subsequently reclassified to earnings:			
Remeasurement of defined benefit pension obligation		(51)	444
Income taxes		13	(118)
<b>Other comprehensive (loss) income from discontinued operations</b>		<b>(38)</b>	<b>326</b>
<b>Comprehensive (loss) income from discontinued operations</b>		<b>(38)</b>	<b>273</b>
<b>Comprehensive loss</b>		<b>(343)</b>	<b>(1,237)</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(unaudited)

**For the 12-week periods ended March 25, 2023 and March 19 2022**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Share capital \$	Contributed surplus \$	Deficit \$	Accumulated other comprehensive income \$	Total equity \$
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>257,008</b>	<b>6,508</b>	<b>(161,166)</b>	<b>544</b>	<b>102,894</b>
Net loss	—	—	(160)	—	(160)
Other comprehensive loss	—	—	(38)	(145)	(183)
<b>Comprehensive loss</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>(198)</b>	<b>(145)</b>	<b>(343)</b>
Stock-based compensation	—	89	—	—	89
<b>Balance as at March 25, 2023</b>	<b>257,008</b>	<b>6,597</b>	<b>(161,364)</b>	<b>399</b>	<b>102,640</b>

	Share capital \$	Contributed surplus \$	Deficit \$	Accumulated other comprehensive income \$	Total equity \$
<b>Balance as at December 25, 2021</b>	<b>257,008</b>	<b>6,033</b>	<b>(165,558)</b>	<b>107</b>	<b>97,590</b>
Net loss	—	—	(1,706)	—	(1,706)
Other comprehensive income	—	—	326	143	469
<b>Comprehensive income (loss)</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>(1,380)</b>	<b>143</b>	<b>(1,237)</b>
Stock-based compensation	—	79	—	—	79
<b>Balance as at March 19 2022</b>	<b>257,008</b>	<b>6,112</b>	<b>(166,938)</b>	<b>250</b>	<b>96,432</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited)

**For the 12-week periods ended March 25, 2023 and March 19 2022**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Notes	12 weeks	
		2023	2022
		\$	\$
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Net earnings from continuing operations		(160)	(1,653)
Non-cash items			
Deferred income taxes		(200)	(632)
Depreciation and amortization	5	4,461	3,234
Financial expenses		1,242	971
Other		89	39
		<b>5,432</b>	<b>1,959</b>
Net changes in working capital		<b>(4,625)</b>	<b>10,467</b>
		<b>807</b>	<b>12,426</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment		(1,377)	(513)
Proceeds on disposals of property, plant and equipment		—	41
Acquisitions of intangible assets		(133)	(95)
Other		126	116
		<b>(1,384)</b>	<b>(451)</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Net change in the credit facility	8	4,000	(7,750)
Lease liability payments		(2,605)	(1,755)
Financing cost paid		—	(9)
Financial expenses paid		(1,041)	(915)
		<b>354</b>	<b>(10,429)</b>
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents from continuing operations</b>		<b>(223)</b>	<b>1,546</b>
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents from discontinued operations</b>		<b>—</b>	<b>(8)</b>
<b>(Bank indebtedness) cash and cash equivalents at the beginning</b>		<b>(1,275)</b>	<b>2,006</b>
<b>(Bank indebtedness) cash and cash equivalents at the end</b>		<b>(1,498)</b>	<b>3,544</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(unaudited)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Notes	As at March 25, 2023 \$	As at December 31, 2022 \$
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Trade and other receivables		46,786	45,776
Inventories		53,763	45,084
Other		2,411	1,920
		<b>102,960</b>	<b>92,780</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment		8,618	8,247
Intangible assets		21,267	22,079
Right-of-use assets		38,697	38,057
Goodwill		73,072	73,072
Deferred tax assets		3,214	3,026
Other		2,924	3,430
		<b>147,792</b>	<b>147,911</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>250,752</b>	<b>240,691</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Bank indebtedness		1,498	1,275
Trade and other payables		47,224	42,060
Current portion of long-term debt	8	3,000	3,000
Current portion of lease liabilities		11,568	11,977
Other		1,963	1,448
		<b>65,253</b>	<b>59,760</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Long-term debt	8	47,410	43,375
Lease liabilities		31,244	30,480
Pension obligations		2,330	2,279
Contingent consideration		1,238	1,188
Deferred tax liabilities		637	715
		<b>82,859</b>	<b>78,037</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>148,112</b>	<b>137,797</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
Equity attributable to shareholders		102,640	102,894
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<b>250,752</b>	<b>240,691</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

## 1 Nature of operations

Colabor Group Inc. (hereinafter the “Company”) is a distributor and wholesaler of food and related products serving the hotel, restaurant and institutional markets or "HRI" in Quebec and in the Atlantic provinces, as well as the retail market.

The Company is incorporated under the *Canada Business Corporations Act*. It is a Canadian company headquartered at 1620 De Montarville Boulevard, Boucherville, Quebec, J4B 8P4. The Company’s shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol GCL.

## 2 Material accounting policies

### General information

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company were prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Some information and notes disclosure in the consolidated annual financial statements have not been presented or are summarized when they are not considered essential to understanding the Company's interim financial statements. Therefore, these interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies that have been adopted by the Company in its consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022, except for the new accounting policies adopted as described below. The accounting policies have been applied consistently for all the periods presented.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern and historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments and pension plan's assets that are measured at fair value, and for defined pension obligations and provisions that have been recorded at present value. Financial information is presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

The net loss for these interim financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the full-year net earnings. The seasonal nature is a significant factor in its quarterly results. Lower earnings are recorded during the first quarter. The second and third quarters are generally recording higher earnings than those recorded during the first quarter. Finally, since there are 16 weeks of operations in the last quarter compared to 12 weeks in the previous quarters, the fourth quarter is the most important one.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Company's Board of Directors on May 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2023. The Company's auditors have not performed a review of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

### **Changes to accounting standards adopted during fiscal 2023**

On January 1, 2023, the Corporation adopted the following new standards and interpretations which did not have an impact on these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements:

#### **Disclosure of Accounting Policies - Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2**

In February 2021, the IASB amended IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, to require entities to disclose their material accounting policy information rather than their significant accounting policies. Further amendments to IAS 1 are made to explain how an entity can identify a material accounting policy. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The Company adopted the amendments on January 1, 2023, with no impact to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

#### **Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction - Amendments to IAS 12**

In May 2021, the IASB amended IAS 12, Income Taxes, to clarify how companies should account for deferred tax on certain transactions that on initial recognition give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The Company adopted the amendments on January 1, 2023, with no impact to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

## **3 Operating segments**

The Company has two reportable segments: Distribution and Wholesale. These operating segments are monitored and strategic decisions are made on the basis of segment operating earnings. Management does not take assets and liabilities into account when analyzing individual segments.

The Distribution segment's operations include the distribution of food products and related products in hotels, restaurants and institutions ("HRI") and retail market. In that segment, the Company distributes specialized products such as meat, fish and sea food ("Specialty Distribution") as well as general food-related products ("Broadline Distribution"). These different types of products are grouped under the same segment because of their similar nature, type of clients and distribution methods.

The Wholesale segment's operations include the sale of general food-related products to distributors from its distribution center in Boucherville.

The Company and its chief operating decision maker are assessing the performance of each segment based on adjusted EBITDA, which corresponds to sales minus cost of goods sold and operating expenses from current operations. The other expenses are recorded on a consolidated basis, therefore they are not considered in the adjusted EBITDA. Inter-segment eliminations and others eliminate all inter-segment transactions included in the operating earnings for each segment and include headquarters' and Le Groupe Resto-Achats Inc.'s operations. Transactions between segments are recorded at a value agreed upon by both parties.



Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

**For the 12-week periods ended March 25, 2023 and March 19 2022**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

	12 weeks							
	Distribution segment		Wholesale segment		Intersegment eliminations and others		Total	
	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Segment sales</b>	<b>96,718</b>	67,216	<b>47,420</b>	38,280	<b>(10,215)</b>	(8,327)	<b>133,923</b>	97,169
<b>Operating expenses</b>	<b>93,141</b>	66,415	<b>43,476</b>	34,946	<b>(8,268)</b>	(6,505)	<b>128,349</b>	94,856
<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>	<b>3,577</b>	801	<b>3,944</b>	3,334	<b>(1,947)</b>	(1,822)	<b>5,574</b>	2,313

The following table presents a reconciliation of the Company's operating segments results with key financial figures presented in its consolidated financial statements:

	Notes	12 weeks	
		2023	2022
		\$	\$
Net loss from continuing operations		<b>(160)</b>	(1,653)
Income taxes recovery		<b>(107)</b>	(632)
Financial expenses		<b>1,242</b>	971
Operating earnings (loss)		<b>975</b>	(1,314)
Expenses for stock-based compensation plan		<b>89</b>	79
Costs not related to current operations	6	<b>49</b>	314
Depreciation and amortization	5	<b>4,461</b>	3,234
<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>		<b>5,574</b>	2,313

## 4 Operating expenses

	12 weeks	
	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Employee compensation	<b>13,225</b>	10,511
Service contracts and variable portion related to lease contracts	<b>1,236</b>	722
Repair and maintenance	<b>851</b>	569
Utilities	<b>1,050</b>	1,079
Other expenses	<b>3,248</b>	1,513
	<b>19,610</b>	14,394

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

**For the 12-week periods ended March 25, 2023 and March 19 2022**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

## 5 Depreciation and amortization

	12 weeks	
	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,006	476
Amortization of intangible assets	945	869
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	2,510	1,889
	<b>4,461</b>	<b>3,234</b>

## 6 Costs not related to current operations

Costs not related to current operations related to continuing operations represent legal fees and other charges related to non-current activities and acquisitions.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

**For the 12-week periods ended March 25, 2023 and March 19 2022**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

## 7 Per share data

### Loss per share

The following table presents the basic and diluted loss per share:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Net loss from continuing operations	(160)	(1,653)
Net loss from discontinued operations	—	(53)
<b>Net loss</b>	<b>(160)</b>	<b>(1,706)</b>
Weighted average number of basic outstanding shares	<b>101,954,885</b>	101,954,885
Effect of dilutive stock options	<b>473,220</b>	391,354
<b>Weighted average number of diluted outstanding shares</b>	<b>102,428,105</b>	102,346,239
Basic and diluted net loss per share from continuing operations	—	(0.02)
Basic and diluted net loss per share from discontinued operations	—	—
<b>Basic and diluted net loss per share</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>(0.02)</b>

As at March 25, 2023, 4,225,762 stock options (3,782,628 stock options in 2022) were not included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share for the 12-week periods because of their non-dilutive effect.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

**For the 12-week periods ended March 25, 2023 and March 19 2022**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

## 8 Long-term debt

	As at March 25, 2023 \$	As at December 31, 2022 \$
Credit facility		
Term loan	24,750	24,750
Revolving credit	11,000	7,000
Subordinated debts	15,000	15,000
Less unamortized financing costs	(340)	(375)
<b>Total debt</b>	<b>50,410</b>	<b>46,375</b>
Current portion of long-term debt	3,000	3,000
<b>Total long-term debt</b>	<b>47,410</b>	<b>43,375</b>

As at March 25, 2023, the availability under the credit facility is \$37,986 and the Company was in compliance with all of its bank covenants.

## 9 Financial Instruments

### A) Fair value

Fair value of cash and cash equivalent, trade and other receivables as well as trade and other payables is equivalent to the carrying amount due to their short-term maturity. Therefore, the time value of money is non-significant.

The carrying amount and fair value of the other financial instruments in the consolidated statements of financial position are as follows:

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

**For the 12-week periods ended March 25, 2023 and March 19 2022**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

		As at March 25, 2023		As at December 31, 2022
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Financial asset</b>				
Non-current				
Derivative financial instrument	542	542	740	740
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Current				
Purchase price balance	1,000	1,000	993	1,000
Non-current				
Credit facility	35,555	35,750	31,531	31,750
Subordinated debt	14,855	15,000	14,844	15,000
Contingent consideration	1,238	1,238	1,188	1,188
	<b>52,648</b>	<b>52,988</b>	48,556	48,938

The fair value of the interest rate swap is calculated at the present value of the estimated future cash flows using an appropriate interest rate yield curve. Assumptions are based on market conditions prevailing at each reporting date. The fair value of derivative instrument reflects the estimated amounts that the Company would receive or pay to settle the contract at the reporting date. As at March 25, 2023, the fair value of the interest rate swap is an asset of \$542 and is accounted for under Other in the non-current assets of the consolidated statement of financial position.

The fair value of contingent consideration was determined by discounting future cash flows at the Company's marginal borrowing rate.

The fair value of the credit facility is comparable to the carrying amount as the interest rate fluctuates with the market rate with conditions comparable to those prevailing in the market.

The fair value of subordinated debt was determined by discounting future cash flows at 7.25% (7.25% as at December 31, 2022), the current rate of subordinated debt.

**Fair value measurement**

The valuation techniques as well as the significant observable market data used in the measurement of Level 2 and Level 3 fair values are the same as those described in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

There was no transfer between the levels during the 12-week period ended March 25, 2023.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

**For the 12-week periods ended March 25, 2023 and March 19 2022**

---

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

## **B) Financial risks management**

The Company is exposed to various financial risks resulting from its operating, investing and financing activities. The Company's management manages financial risks in the purpose of limiting the Company's main financial risk exposure. The Company does not enter into financial instrument agreements, including derivative financial instruments, for speculative purposes.

There were no significant changes in the Company's risk exposure during the 12-week period ended March 25, 2023 compared to the description given in the consolidated financial statements for the year closed on December 31, 2022.